

Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Office of the Court Administrator Alanila

OCA CIRCULAR NO. 20-2023

TO

THE COURT OF APPEALS, SANDIGANBAYAN, COURT OF TAX APPEALS, REGIONAL TRIAL COURTS. **SHARI'AH** DISTRICT COURTS. METROPOLITAN TRIAL COURTS, MUNICIPAL TRIAL COURTS IN CITIES, MUNICIPAL TRIAL COURTS, **MUNICIPAL CIRCUIT** COURTS, SHARI'AH CIRCUIT COURTS, THE OFFICE OF THE CHIEF STATE PROSECUTOR, ATTORNEY'S **OFFICE** AND THE INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES

SUBJECT: SUSPENSION OF ATTY. RAMON L. MIRAFLORES, JR. FROM THE PRACTICE OF LAW FOR ONE (1) MONTH

For your information and guidance, quoted hereunder is the dispositive portion of the Resolution dated 13 August 2018 of the Court (First Division) in A.C. No. 12111, titled "Rosana D. Marquez vs. Atty. Ramon L. Miraflores, Jr.," to wit:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Court finds respondent Atty. Ramon L. Miraflores, Jr. liable for violating Rules 1.01 and 2.03 of the Code of Professional Responsibility. Considering the advanced age of the respondent, he is hereby SUSPENDED from the practice of law for a period of ONE (l) MONTH with a STERN WARNING that a repetition of the same or similar acts will be dealt with more severely. Further, he is directed to cease and desist from doing any act that may be construed as advertising in violation of the Code of Professional Responsibility.

In a Resolution dated 30 September 2020, acting on respondent's motion for reconsideration of the Resolution dated 13 August 2018, the Court resolves to *DENY* the motion with *FINALITY*, as no substantial matters were raised to warrant its reconsideration.

The Court further resolves to *NOTE* the complainant's comment/opposition to the respondent's motion for reconsideration and supplemental motion for reconsideration.

19 January 2023

RAUL BLVILLANUEVA Court Administrator

MMA/ACJ/FAC/rcl/sus_mirafloresjr.doc